

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Plaintiff,*

SIERRA CLUB,

*Intervenor-Plaintiff,*

v.

DTE ENERGY COMPANY and  
DETROIT EDISON COMPANY,

*Defendants.*

No. 10-cv-13101-BAF-RSW

Judge Bernard A. Friedman

Magistrate Judge R. Steven  
Whalen

**BRIEF OF RICHARD EPSTEIN AND JEREMY RABKIN  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

Andrew F. Fink III (P74182)  
FINK & FINK PLLC  
320 N. Main St., Ste. 300  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
734-994-1077  
Andrew.fink@finkandfink.com

C. Boyden Gray\*  
Jonathan Berry\*  
James R. Conde\*  
T. Elliot Gaiser  
*Counsel of Record*  
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES  
801 17th Street NW, Suite 350  
Washington, DC 20006  
202-955-0620  
gaiser@boydengrayassociates.com

*\*Not admitted to this Court.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. The Clean Air Act’s Citizen Suit Provisions Are Unconstitutional. .... 2

    A. The Executive Power Belongs to the President Alone..... 2

    B. The Executive Power Includes the Law Enforcement Power..... 3

    C. The Clean Air Act’s Citizen Suit Provisions Unconstitutionally Vest  
        the Law Enforcement Power in Private Persons. .... 5

    D. Citizen Suits Undermine Constitutional Principles..... 7

II. Arguments to the Contrary Are Unpersuasive..... 10

    A. Congress’s Power to Create Private Rights Does Not Justify Citizen  
        Suits. .... 10

    B. *Qui Tam* Litigation Does Not Justify Citizen Suits. .... 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	5, 7, 11
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	6, 9
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	5
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	5, 8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. at 555 (1992) .....	11
<i>N. Carolina Shellfish Growers Ass’n v. Holly Ridge Assocs., L.L.C.</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 551, 556 (E.D.N.C. 2001).....	10
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....	passim
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	4, 10
<i>Thole v. U. S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615, 1623 (2020) .....	10
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	12
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 506.....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	12, 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000e–2(a)(1) ..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 7604..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 7605..... 2

**REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 19.4..... 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ann Woolhandler & Caleb Nelson, *Does History Defeat Standing Doctrine?*,  
102 Mich. L. Rev. 689 (2004) ..... 4, 11

Competitive Enterprise Institute, *Ten Thousand Commandments* (2020)..... 8

Department of Justice Manual § 5-3.100..... 2

EPA, *COVID-19 Implications for EPA’s Enforcement and Compliance Assurance  
Program* (Mar. 26, 2020)..... 10

Federalist No. 33..... 3

Federalist No. 70..... 8

Jonathan H. Adler, *Stand or Deliver, Citizen Suits, Standing, and Environmental  
Protection*,  
12 Duke Env’tl L. & Pol’y F. 39 (2001) ..... 9

Michael S. Greve, *The Private Enforcement of Environmental Law*,  
65 Tulane L. Rev. 339 (1990) ..... 9

Saikrishna B. Prakash, *The Essential Meaning of Executive Power*,  
2003 U. Ill. L. Rev. 701 (2003) ..... 4

Saikrishna Prakash, *The Chief Prosecutor*,  
73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1701 (2005) ..... 13

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*,  
(1st ed. 1765–69) ..... 4, 10
